SEND TAX NOTICE TO: SOUTHERN LANDMARK, LLC Michael L. Wood 111A Owens Parkway Pelham, AL 35124

Instrument Prepared by: Jon J. Rutledge, LLC Attorney at Law 300 Vestavia Parkway, Suite 2300 Birmingham, AL 35216

## (THIS DEED WAS PREPARED WITHOUT EXAMINATION OF TITLE)

## GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA)

SHELBY COUNTY)

THIS INDENTURE, Made and entered into on this the 26 day of December, 2019, but not legally effective until January 1, 2020, by and between SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC, Grantor, and SOUTHERN LANDMARK, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee".

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid by said Grantee unto said Grantor, the receipt of which sum of money is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor has bargained and sold, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Grantee, the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

A parcel of land situated in the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 19, Township 21 South, Range 2 West, described as follows:

Commence at the SE corner of the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of said Section 19 and go North 85 deg. 40 min. 35 sec. West along the South boundary of said 1/4-1/4 Section for 49.47 feet to the West boundary of Shelby County Highway No. 87; thence North 87 deg. 58 min. 58 sec. West for 138.11 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 88 deg. 22 min. 23 sec. West for 525.36 feet to the Easterly boundary of I-65; thence North 18 deg. 50 min. 34 sec. West along said Easterly boundary for 1,420.62 feet to the North boundary of said 1/4-1/4 Section; thence South 88 deg. 39 min. 06 sec. East along the North boundary of said 1/4-1/4 Section 1,080.52 feet to a point on a curve to the left on the West boundary of Shelby County Highway No. 87, said curve having a central angle of 01 deg. 54 min. 47 sec. and a radius of 11,499.16 feet; thence southerly along said curve for 383.95 feet to the point of tangent; thence South 00 deg. 00 min. 38 sec. West along the West boundary of Highway No. 87 for 756.04 feet; thence South 81 deg. 41 min. 20 sec. West for 137.54 feet; thence South 00 deg. 00 min. 48 sec. East for 170.33 feet to the point of beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama. Mineral and mining rights excepted.

20200102000002860 1/4 \$1247.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

01/02/2020 02:04:35 PM FILED/CERT

Page **1** of **3** 

Shelby County, AL 01/02/2020 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$1216.00

SUBJECT TO: (1) Current taxes due, if any, and taxes for subsequent years; (2) Easements, rights-of-way, restrictions or exceptions of record, if any; (3) Rights of lessees under outstanding leases, if any.

All said lands lying and being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

SOURCE OF TITLE: Being the same property conveyed to SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC, by Warranty Deed from WINDY OAKS, an Alabama partnership composed of Shelby Homes, Inc. and Roy Martin Construction, Inc., dated October 4, 1999 and recorded on October 7, 1999 by instrument number 1999-41863, in said Probate Court of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said real estate, together with the tenements and appurtenances thereunto belonging or otherwise appertaining, unto the said SOUTHERN LANDMARK, LLC, its successors and assigns forever.

And for the consideration aforesaid, said Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that it is seized of a good and indefeasible estate in fee simple in and to said real estate; that it has a good and lawful right to sell and convey the same; that the same is free from any liens or encumbrances, and that it will, and its successors and assigns shall forever warrant and defend the title to said real estate unto said Grantee, its successors and assigns, from and against the lawful title, claims and demands of any and all persons whomsoever.

SOUTHERN the undersigned WHEREOF, WITNESS DEVELOPMENT, LLC has caused its name to be hereunto signed by Michael L. Wood, its Manager, with full authority in the premises on this the day and year first hereinabove written.

SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC

MICHAEL L. WOOD, Its Manager

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

01/02/2020 02:04:35 PM FILED/CERT

## STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that MICHAEL L. WOOD, whose name as Manager of SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC, is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said conveyance she, as such officer, executed the same for and as the act of said LLC, with full authority in the premises.

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 24 day of December, 2019.

Notary Publid

My Commission Expires: 7-17-2622

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/02/2020 02:04:35 PM FILED/CERT

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

		with Code of Alabama 1	
Grantor's Name Southern Land Mailing Address  111-A Du  Birminghe	ens Parkway	人とと Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Southern Landmark LL 111-A Owens Parkway Birmingham, Al. 3524
Property Address    1595	Association of documentary	evidence is not required Appraisal Other	\$ \( \frac{1}{2} \sigma_1 \frac{2}{5} \sigma_2 \frac{2}{5} \sigma_2 \frac{2}{5} \sigma_2 \frac{2}{5} \sigma_2 \frac{2}{5} \frac{2}{5} \sigma_2 \frac{2}{5} 2
above, the filing of this form is no			
Instructions  Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.			
Grantee's name and mailing addition to property is being conveyed.	ress - provide the nar	ne of the person or p	ersons to whom interest
Property address - the physical a	ddress of the propert	ly being conveyed, if	available.
Date of Sale - the date on which	interest to the proper	ty was conveyed.	
Total purchase price - the total arbeing conveyed by the instrumen	•	rchase of the propert	y, both real and personal,
Actual value - if the property is no conveyed by the instrument offer licensed appraiser or the assessed	ed for record. This m	ay be evidenced by a	
If no proof is provided and the valexcluding current use valuation, or responsibility of valuing property pursuant to <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	of the property as det for property tax purpo	ermined by the local	official charged with the
I attest, to the best of my knowled accurate. I further understand the of the penalty indicated in Code of Date $1-2-20$	at any false statemen	ts claimed on this for 0-22-1 (h).	m may result in the imposition
		- Marie	1,7,2
Unattested (verifi	ied by)	(Grantor/Grante	ee/Owner/Agent) circle one

eForms

Form RT-1